MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

treasurer of the board of trustees. Such temporary notes of the district may be issued for a period of not more than one year and any such temporary notes may be renewed from time to time by the issue of other temporary notes, provided the period from the date of issue of the original note to date of maturity or last renewal thereof shall not be more than one year. Notes in anticipation of revenue which are not paid at the end of the year shall be included in the following year's budget as an expenditure and an amount sufficient to pay said notes shall be assessed and collected as provided in this section. Notwithstanding any provision in this section to the contrary, said amount shall not be reduced.

Sec. 6. P&SL 1953, c. 12, § 7, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 788, § A, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

The provisions of the foregoing sentence shall not apply to any agreement relating to the issuance or purchase of bonds or notes previously authorized by the trustees.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 27, 1976

CHAPTER 121

AN ACT to Increase the Number of Trustees of Nasson College.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1909, c. 205, § 2, as repealed and replaced by P&SL 1935, c. 64, § 2, Sec. 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Board of trustees. The number of said board of trustees shall not at any time be less than II nor more than \$25.30, and it shall not be necessary for more than 7 of said board to be present to constitute a quorum to do business. Vacancies occurring by death or resignation shall be filled at the next annual meeting of the trustees.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 122

AN ACT Authorizing Educational Associates, Inc., to Confer Associate in Applied Science Degrees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Associate degrees. Educational Associates, Inc. D/B/A Andover Institute, shall have power and authority to confer Associate in Applied Science Degrees, in Business Administration-Management, Business Administration-Accounting, Business Administration-Data Processing and Business Administration-Secretarial Sciences upon all persons who shall have completed satisfactorily 2-year courses of study in the respective fields as of June, 1976.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 123

AN ACT Authorizing Central Maine General Hospital, a Corporation with a School of Nursing, to Confer Associate in Applied Science Degrees in Nursing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Central Maine General Hospital, a corporation with a school of nursing; Associate in Applied Science Degrees. Central Maine General Hospital, a corporation with a school of nursing, organized exclusively for charitable, scientific and educational purposes as a nonprofit organization, shall have power and authority to confer Associate in Applied Science Degrees in Nursing upon all persons who shall have completed satisfactorily a 2-year course of study in the field of nursing. These degrees shall not be conferred until June, 1977.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 124

AN ACT Creating the Winter Harbor Utilities District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present water system is inadequate and in need of immediate improvement and repair to protect the quality of the water service and the health and well-being of the inhabitants of Winter Harbor; and

Whereas, an adequate supply of pure water is essential to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Town of Winter Harbor; and

Whereas, it is desirable that a public district be formed in Winter Harbor